Rule 2.47

‘J.

The Insclvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Aromgift Limited

Company number

036?%68

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

{full name of court)

Court case number
12144 of 2009

(a) Insert full I (a)
name(s) and Mark S Goldstein

address(es) of Mark Goldstein Associates

administrator(s) Kingswood Court
1 Hemlock Close
Kingswood
Surrey, KT20 6QW

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date {(b) From 3rd Apn) 2009

(b) To 2nd October 2009

Signed

Dated

Administrator

2™ November 2009

Fd

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Mark S Goldstein

Mark Goldstein Associates
Kingswood Court

1 Hemlock Close
Kingswood

Surrey, KT20 6QW

DX Number

01737 830763
DX Exchange

\\ , A
PXMALET
PC4

09/11/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Sunntind hv Timkev Comnuer Terhnnlony |imited Glacnmnw Sendland



MGA

mark goldsteln assoclates

To all creditors and shareholders
company rescue

2 November 2009

Dear Sir(s),
Aromgift Ltd — In Administration
Company No: 03693768

Registered office: 600 High Road, Woodford Green, Essex 1G8 0BS
High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court No 12144 of 2009

In accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I am writing to dprov1de you with a
progress report for the period 31 April 2009 (date of my appointment) to 2™ October 2009.

Background

1. In my letter of 20" May and my report of 6™ July 2009, I provided creditors with details of
the following:
% The events leading up to my appointment;
% The Court where the proceedings are;

o

% Statutory and general information for the Company;

+ The Company’s assets and liabilities;

%+ The steps taken in the administration

since which time there have been no amendments or deviation to the ultimate outcome of the
administration. Should you require any of this information again, please do let me know.

Administrator’s Receipts & Payments

2. Thave still not made any realisations and therefore have made no payments for the
administration period from 3 April 2009 (date of my appointment) to 2" % October 2009. The
reasons for this are set out below,

Progress since last report and remaining realisations
3. Within my Proposals circulated on 5" July, I explained that the assets of the Company
comprised stock-in-trade and, potentially, debtors as well.

Stock in trade

4, AsIexplained in my Proposal, my agents arranged for the collection, storage and insurance
of the stock. They recommended a valuation of £80,000 on a forced realisable basis, but up to
£160,000 on an open market valuation. Before arranging for a disposal of this stock, my
agents and I dealt with creditors’ claims for Retention of Title to goods supplied. After
enquiry, the Retention of Title claims were dispensed with as it was established that none of
the stock at hand at the time of my appointment had been supplied by these particular
creditors.

MGA

Kingswood Court, 1 Hemlock Close, Kingswood, Surrey, KF20 6QW Email: Markmga@am .com Fax 01737 830812 Tel: 01737 830763
Mark Gokislein ks & Licenced Insokvency Pm—um;'.wmm
and o Membar of the A




The preliminary marketing undertaken by my agents resulted in some encouraging enquiries.
Before these could be taken forward, however, the Company’s former warchouse and
shipping agents notified me that the duty and taxes payable to HM Revenue & Customs upon
the imported stock of jewellery and watches had not been paid by the Company. I was
informed that the Company was making use of a facility granted to the warchouse whereby
selected clients are able to temporarily remove goods to their own premises for a period of 90
days, following which the goods have to be returned to the warehouse for export back to the
supplier (if not already sold), thereby closing the warehouse records and removing any tax
liability on those goods. As a result, my agents and | had to carry out a considerable amount
of communication with the warehouse company and HM Revenue & Customs. It appears that
because the Company declared the value of stock being imported at £1m for duty purposes,
the liability for duty and VAT if the goods were not returned to the warehouse and re-
exported would crystallise at a level estimated to be approximately £196,000: a sum greater
than the potential realisable value of the stock. I therefore had to establish the veracity of the
temporary removal agreement; establish if this purported liability would crystallise as an
ordinary non-preferential unsecured claim against the Company from either the warehouse or
from HM Revenue & Customs; or if | was obliged/could return the stock to the warehouse to
record the stock back into bond — albeit outside the 90-day limitation agreement — and
thereafter arrange to re-import the stock at a new value for duty purposes.

In conclusion, I was able to establish that I could return the stock to Bond to thereby close the
warehouse records of the original import and in so doing avoid the significant liability for
duty and VAT: thereafter it would then be possible to arrange to re-import the stock at a
valuation for duty purposes provided by my valuation agents. This has recently been put into
train and it will therefore be possible for my agents to proceed soon to market and dispose of
this stock in trade. This may entail a disposal by a number of piecemeal lots or a sale of all
the stock by private treaty. My agents will advise me how best to maximise realisations.

It is important to stress that [ was not aware of this problem at the date of my appointment; it
only came to light because the warehouse company concerned wrote to me on 27" August to
put me on notice. Resolving this problem has unfortunately but inevitably increased the costs
of the administration.

Debtors: customers

I mentioned in my Proposals circulated on 6" July 2009 that it was not unusual for the
Company to permit certain select customers to pay for their jewellery on deferred terms
having had, on occasion, permitted customers to return stock bought subject to approval. 1
went on to explain in Section 5 of my Proposals that the Company’s management team was
still undertaking reconciliation work to ascertain whether or not there were outstanding
debtors.

In the event, I am informed that all customers had either repaid their indebtedness in full or
had returned stock.

Debtors: intercompany accounts

Another outstanding matter was the reconciliation of intercompany transactions to ascertain
whether or not any of the associated/connected companies were debtors. The Company’s
management team brought the outstanding transactions up-to-date and submitted
management figures in support of the fact that there are only intercompany creditors and not
debtors.

In conclusion, therefore, it appears that the only asset of the Company at the date of my
appointment is stock-in-trade.




Debenture holder

8. Iremind creditors that the net realisation from stock after discharging the costs of sale and the
administration, is payable to the debenture holder, Hoppett Holdings Ltd. There will be
shortfall to Hoppett Holdings Ltd, and therefore I reconfirm that there is no prospect of a
payment to any other class of creditors.

Statement of Affairs

9. The director has not yet submitted a formal Statement of Affairs. I have recently received
management figures for the period since 1 January 2008 to 31% March 2009. The last filed
regulatory accounts were made up to 31¥ December 2006, but the 2007 accounts have yet to
be received. Trading figures available are summarised at Appendix 1. As a result of these
figures being produced, and combined with my own correspondence with creditors, I have
been able to update the estimated Statement of Affairs that was produced at Section 6 of my
Proposals as Appendix 2. I presume that [ will receive the formal Statement of Affairs for
filing with the Registrar of Companies in the near future and that it will be a precise
reflection of Appendix 2. I would draw your attention to the substantial level of intercompany
claims included within the updated Statement of Affairs. There is also an increase in the
amount due to trade creditors compared to the draft provided with my Proposals circulated on
6™ July 2009. A schedule of creditors is attached as Appendix 3.

Estimated outcome

10. I attached as Appendix 4 of my Proposals circulated on 6™ July 2009, an Estimated Outcome
Statement. I have revised this Estimated Statement based on the reworked information as at
the time of preparing this report. This is attached as Appendix 4.

11. The final figure for the shortfall to the secured creditor will be refined as the administration
progresses, particularly once the outcome of the sale of the stock as well as the costs are
known. Nevertheless, as I state above, this will not affect the fact that there is no prospect of
a distribution to any other class of creditors.

Possible exit routes from administration

12. I would remind creditors that my Proposals at para 11 explained the possible exit routes from
administration. My formal Proposal at para 12.4 was that if it was not possible to make a
distribution to the ordinary non-preferential unsecured creditors — as is now the case - the
administration should be brought to an end by my filing for the Company to be dissolved
pursuant to para 84 of Sch B1 for the Insolvency Act 1986.

13. I do not currently consider, and neither do I anticipate, that there will be any change to that
Proposal.

Regulatory

14. As set out in my Proposals at para 10, I requested that my remuneration was fixed by
reference to the time my staff and I spend attending to matters in the administration. If any
creditor requires an additional copy of my Proposal dealing with this, please let me know.
Creditors approved that resolution by the re%uisite majority.

15. A summary of my time costs incurred to 30" September 2009 (the most convenient nearest
date to the preparation of this report) and a summary of Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements is set out at Appendix 5. If you would like another copy of a Creditor’s Guide
to Administrator’s Fees that was included with my Proposals, please let me know.




16. The costs to date have been incurred primarily as a consequence of identifying the extent of
the Company’s assets and arranging for their disposal. The principal activities undertaken by
me as Administrator to date have comprised:

+¢ Administration planning and Regulatory;

» Agreeing and implementing the strategy for the sale of stock with agents: this includes
dealing with the bonded warehouse, HM Revenue & Customs, and establishing the level
of duty and VAT payable,

» Dealing with insurance: through my agents;

% Dealing with the Company’s former management to identify the extent of the Company’s
assets and liabilities and trading results;

< Dealing with creditors: dealing with general and specific creditor calls and
correspondence;
% Dealing with the validity of Retention of Title claims lodged.

17. I trust the foregoing summary and the attached appendices are sufficient for you to appreciate

the extent of the work undertaken. If you require additional details, please do let me know.

*

L)

L)

D3

Next report

18. It is a statutory requirement of an Administrator to provide a further progress report within
one month of the end of the anniversary of the administration unless the Company has moved
into liquidation or the administrator has made an application to extend the period of his
office. It is my continued wish and intention to bring the administration to a conclusion and
to report to you again sooner than the statutory requirement.

Should creditors need any further information before my next report, please contact me.

Yours faithfully,
for and on behalf of Aromgift Ltd — In Administration

MARK S GOLDSTEIN
Administrator

Encs.




Aromgift Limited - In Administration Appendix 1

A summary of Profit & Loss and Balance sheets

Annual Annual
Management Report & Report &
Accounts for Accounts Accounts
the period ! for the year for the year
January 2008 ended 31 ended 31
to 31 March December December
2009 2006 2006
£ £
Turnover 1,044,449 1,609,696 Fixed Assets £
Intangible assets 0
Cost of sales 1,177,598 608,550 Tangible assets 761,530
761,530
Gross profit -133.149 1,001,146 Current Assets
Other Current Assets -613,430
165 Sloane Street Expenditure 250,034 240,710 Intercompany 0
32 Sloane Street Expenditure 65,990 84,165 Debtors 3,116,380
Depreciation 0 2,500 Cash at bank & in hand -200.883
Administrative expenses 1,101,282 732,326 Prepayments 0
1,417,306 1,059,701 VAT refund 0
2,300,047
Operating profit/ -loss -1,550,455 -58,535 Current Liabilities
Credit Card 12,976
Interest receivable & similar income 1,779 0 Intercompany Loans 1,756,851
Trade creditors 2,568,143
-1,548,676 -58.555 Corp Tax refund -37.561
Interest payable & similar charges 6,939 35,940 Other creditors -752,356
Taxation & Social Security 107,151
Profit /-1.0ss before tax -1,533.615 -94,495 3,635,204

Corporation Tax 0 0 Net current liabilities -1,335,157

Total assets less current
Profit / Loss after Tax -1.555,615 -94.495 liabilities -5873,027

Creditors: amounts due >
Retained loss Bfwd -94.495 0 one year

Provision for liabilities and
charges

Balance carried forward -1.650,109 -94.495

0
0

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 9,694
Retained Earnings -488.826
Profit & loss account 0

Shareholders' funds -479,132




AROMGIFT LTD

Estimated statement of affairs as at 3rd April 2009

ASSETS
Stock in trade

LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
Hoppett Holdings Limited

Estimated shortfall to secured creditor

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Trade & Expense Creditors

Associated Companies

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL DEFICIENCY

Book
Value

1,129,903

433,710
2,670,484
109,303

2,173
3,215,670

Appendix 2

Estimated
to Realise
£

160,000

NIL
160,000

NIL

160,000

165,518

5,518

3,221,188

2

3,221,180



-

¢ xipuaddy

0,699'G12°E

00°6vE'9 rvZ HIM ‘uopuoT 19348 ucjsuelig GG Jamo] Ydiy ajqley
r6'0L9'0E Aley) ‘elpuesssjly ‘¢ U014 190 BIA
LE0E9'Y 1HG 838 'UOpUOT ‘WaBINS UA@AT £E ‘HBUA UOUUBD HE JUN
88 PEE VHZ BENS ‘UOPUIMS 'g8Z X0F Od
9.'851°L2 puepeZIMS ‘AN 6601-HD ‘@ny-puess
¥8°€Cl ddZ 9QM ‘sHieH 'poomweyasog ‘ABAA |I0OIN |
0z'68.'L1L feme auob - puas jou oQg
80829 XQ9 JLMS 'UopuoT ‘aoeld sulswied 1 ‘paywn Aebuag ue) 0/5
00°G2Z'Sl 8d§ €N ‘J2)sayouey Josus Asjleg maN ‘episianly
TR AN s Aley) ‘feyouny ‘g ebeity olpyip3-ebeusy epluaay
£ETLL ZAE SN ‘Aaung ‘Asjiaqwe) '£ZZ x0d Od
71°698's SMG £208 '21ySHIOA YHON 'uoidiyg ‘uojBuissein) 'l xog Od
00°009' vH9 ZHg JUsY 'ucisay ‘peOY pBuulesy Zg| ‘Snjisu] ydleasay 4
FAR WA $71 13Q ‘Aqiag 12ans Aeud ‘sjeq abejua ‘@snoH oB1a0) 100|4 Yy ‘Olysiauled ypwg
£8°69%' L1 Aley} ‘eI ‘6E LIO]I4 CIPUEBSSI||Y EIA
LE'ZP6'8L ¥Q9 JLAS ‘UOpuUOT ‘adeld BulBYIRD |
rdl 7LYAA

0F'e08'zLL alysayD ‘Weysullly '189AS 8010 150d 'Aemsbuny g4 'py1] suonaa||o wniwald /D
¥XN. 8M

PEBEZ'ER ‘UopUOT '1284)S UOILOH ‘umo] ucibBuisuay 'Apadold pue swalsAS uonewlou} - S3ueul
£L'0LE 9dZ S 'UopuoT 19aNS XOpPEN L
00°000'S FHL LIA ‘uopuoT '80e|d BUoquiey G-g '100|4 pug
v 6¥8'Ci8’L lejjelqis) ‘'xog 0d 'sueT j|og g1 ‘9ShoH |eucleulalu] ‘Joo]4 pug - | aing
82 12.'v9L puelRZims ‘|| BABUSD LLZ| '0F0S Xod Od
00°€iL'E vyt #27 [00dI2AIT Ho0Q SUSBND ‘AWN Jool] pIg
06'Z0E'601 3SF ZLNG 'xessns i1sapn ‘Buiypopn ‘peoy uoibuwieg ‘asnoH abpug uolbuuing
vLEPSL M72 4LM ‘UOpUOT 183115 pue|od 5¢ '8snoH Awapedy
6590t 1NE 1X3T '121ex3 Yed ssauisng Jajex3 'peoy J8ipeusin) 'asnoq uoapeo) ‘'ssauisng Jolepy
87'0GL 1NE LX3 1818X7] Med $sauisng Jatax3 'pPEOY Jalpeuals) ‘9snoH Loapes)
05'LLG HNO 21 ‘|00d18A ‘19218 J81eAA ‘sBuipiing eipu|
puejieyl 0i L0 doxbueg

cL'spe'g ‘BUBIEAA 12U ‘BnN Buoueseld Buemy ‘peoy uejbuoy Buoueyeld ‘sameueied 10§ 06
LgvSB'SL THL NIM 'Bue auogajliey 6 1004 Uiy ‘Juswpedaq |oRuod P8I
L6GOE'LS Aley| ‘eupuessa|ly ‘g o1|abiap BIA
GZ'o0F'y Sd0 89| Xx8sS3 ‘UsaID PIOJPOOM 'PECY UBIH 009
89'/t€ 477 £83N ‘auf) uodn ajseomaN 'I1AL M 1deQ
00°000's fHL LIAA 'uopuo 'ade|d suoquley G-¢ '100|4 pug
£6'089'¢ PUEEYL ‘0010 | NONUET ‘EMBUUEA ‘S9sEURNST yadisoosepaey gzl
op'ese'2 316 249 U8) ‘PeOY B|EPSAWOH /6-E6 '9SNOYIED Byl
3 ssalppy

sioypaln Auedwon
pajiwi] Yyibwoly

P11 JUSLNIOSY JNBA UL
THS IPIBA O

papw Ajlinoag Wodep
PJ SaM|If JDIEAN SBWEY ]
9S5ING S|NUO SuojigInoy
wea) 1YMS

uesa(] g |ead

pajwn s Ajebuad

pajiwi] ssauisng ejnsuiuad
BLOpEYNSUOD Ul

P17 MOMMO A SIBIEAA SISBN
auley uosyoer

pajWIT Juld piedosn

P11 XN 002147

23||eA e

P17 JUBINR]SSY 3))3SI0N B

Rigjjamar 1obany

eas|ayn ¥ uojbuisuay jo ybnolog |eAoy
P17 SJoI9||aMmar JaINlOBINUEN POOAN Al
Jeg s,fluleH

AngquwioH

Buipel] abejuusH

SLUOISND 9 SNuUaAasy INH

SWI0JENY g BNUaASY INH

P17 uBWINIOSY Wopaald

ABlaug 43

AB1sug 403

4771 )N Jedid v1a

poom|ly ad

34D s49|0D

TS NIBALD

o] g uojbuisseug
dnoisy Aouaajosu) | g
pajiu s [agqeuuy
payw) suoneasd eydiy
pajwi] Aunoag ady I1sL

awen




AROMGIFT LTD - in administration
An estimated outcome statement as at 2nd October 2009

Maximum anticipated realisation from sale of stock 160,000

Estimated costs of administration excl VAT:
Administrator's time costs & disbursements to 29th June 2009 8,498
Administrator's time costs & disbursements to 30th September 2009 1,222
Administrator's agents:

valuation 1,500
insurance 900
realisation fee 16,000 18,400

Allowance for administrator's time costs to completion

of the administration 3,500
31,620
128,380
Secured lender Hoppett Holdings Ltd 165,518

ESTIMATED SHORTFALL TO SECURED CREDITOR 37,138

Appendix 4




Appendix 5
Aromgift Limited — In Administration

In accordance with best practice [ provide below details of policies of Mark Goldstein Associates
in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency for the period from
3™ April 2009 to 29" September 2009, being the latest practical date before the preparation of
this report.

The current charge-out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Officeholder 210
Senior Administrator 180
Junior Administrator 125

The rates charged by Mark Goldstein Associates, Kingswood Court, 1 Hemlock Close,
Kingswood, Surrey KT20 6QW, are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted
to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 6 minutes under the six categories recommended by the Recognised
Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate (15% as at December 2008).

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
sec the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where Mark Goldstein Associates has met a specific cost in respect
of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include
items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at Companies House,
land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, external printing costs, etc. In
each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile is raised, which is the amount the firm pays to staff. All other forms of travel are
recovered at cost.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate (15% as at
December 2008).




Aromgift Limited — In Administration Appendix 5

Category 2

Additionally, there is a recharge of expenses for postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of creditors before they can
be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. Category 2 disbursements, because
they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can be drawn.

Snr Total Time
Classification of work function Office | Support | Hours Cost
Holder Staff £
Statutory regulatory & planning 3.80 2.72 6.52 | 1,138.00
Dealing with realisation of assets 12.50 260 15.10 | 2,950.00
Dealing retention of title creditors 2 30 0.00 2130 483.00
Investigation & review of company's
affairs 1.40 0.60 2.00 369.00
Correspondence with Director 1.60 0.00 1.60 336.00
Reports 6.80 0.90 7.70 | 1,540.50
General correspondence & reports 3 80 2.20 6.00 | 1,073.00
Total 32.20 9.02 41.22 £7,889.50
Category 1 disbursements analysis
Disbursement
Bond £1,500.00
Printing circulars £185.11
Postage £29.00
Travel £63.60
Company search fees £3.00
Total £1,780.71
Category 2 disbursements analysis
Disbursement
Telephone & fax £25.25
Postage £25.08
Total £50.33

The average hourly charge out rates, excluding VAT, were:

Office holder:

£210

Senior support staff: £125

MARK GOLDSTEIN ASSOCIATES

September 2009

20f 2




